## A Bill for

AN ORDINANCE to award a contract to Frager Furniture Co. for the furnishing and installing of furniture and equipment in the U.S.C. Recreational Facilities in the Sternberg Bldg., situated at the corner of First & Lyon Sts. in the City of Albany, Oregon, and declaring an emergency.

Whereas, bids have been reviewed by the Mayor and Council for the furnishing and installing of furniture and equipment for the U.S.O. Recreational Facilities in the Sternberg Bldg, situated at the corner of First and Lyon Sts. in the City of Albany, Oregon, and said bids have been duly opened, read and compared and it appearing that Frager Furniture Co. is the lowest and best bidder therefor; and

Whereas, such bid is within the available funds of the City of Albany furnished by the Federal Works Agency of the United States of America.

THEREFOR, THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF ALBANY DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That the contract for furnishing and installing the furniture and equipment for the U.S.O. Recreational Facilities in the Sternberg Bldg. aforesaid, be and the same is hereby awarded to Frager Furniture Co., for the sum of \$4479.72, said sum being the basic bid heretofore submitted by the said Frager Furniture Co., for said work and material.

Section 2. That G.C. Knodell, Mayor, and C.R. Ashton, Recorder, of the City of Albany, Oregon be and they are hereby authorized to execute a contract and other documents, agreements or instruments in connection therwith for and on behalf of said City of Albany.

This award is tentative and may be recinded or cancled at any time prior to written notification to said Frager Furniture Co., that said award is final and such notification is authorized upon

reciept by the City of Albany of appropriate data from the Regional Engineer of the Federal Works Agency aforesaid.

Section 3. Whereas, the peace, health, and safety of the people of the City of Albany is involved, therefore an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this Ordinance shall become in full force and effect upon its final passage by the Council and approval by the Mayor.

> Passed by the Council April 5, 1943 Approved by the Mayor April 5, 1943

## G.C. Knodell Mayor.

Attest: C.R. Ashton Recorder.

STATE OF OREGON: COUNTY OF LINN : SS CITY OF ALBANY :

I, C.R. Ashton, Recorder of the City of Albany, Linn County, Oregon, do hereby certify that the foregoing copy of Ordinance No. 1558 has been by me carefully compared with the original Ordinance Bill No. 1679 as passed by the Council on the 5th day of April, 1943, and approved by the Mayor on the same date.

Witness my hand and official signature and seal of the City of Albany, Oregon this 5th day of April, 1943.

C-R. ashton Recorder of the City of Albany, Bregon